

## **RESOLUTION NO. 39522**

A RESOLUTION relating to collective bargaining; authorizing the execution of a Letter of Agreement negotiated between the City of Tacoma and Tacoma, Washington, City and Pierce County Employees, Local 120.

WHEREAS the City has, for years, adopted the policy of collective bargaining between the various labor organizations representing employees and the administration, and

WHEREAS Resolution No. 38968, adopted July 22, 2014, authorized the execution of the 2013-2016 Collective Bargaining Agreement ("CBA") between the City of Tacoma and Tacoma, Washington, City and Pierce County Employees, Local 120 ("Union"), on behalf of the employees represented by said Union, and

WHEREAS the City and Union have negotiated a Letter of
Agreement ("LOA") to the CBA which provides for a change in title for the
classification of Information Technology Programming Intern (CSC 4608) to
Information Technology Analyst Intern; and adds three additional new classified
intern classifications to be titled Information Technology Computer Support
Technician Intern, Information Technology Helpdesk Intern, and Information
Technology Business Analyst Intern, and

WHEREAS, when the intern programs are filled, they will be temporary assignments and the duration of the appointments shall not exceed 12 months of aggregate time in any two-year period, and

WHEREAS the LOA was considered and approved by the Public Utility
Board at its meeting of August 10, 2016, and



2

3

4

5

6

7

WHEREAS it appears in the best interest of the City that the LOA negotiated by said Union and the City be approved; Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute the Letter of Agreement negotiated between the City of Tacoma and City of Tacoma, Washington, County and City Employees, Local 120, said document to be substantially in the form of the document on file in the office of the City Clerk.

•			
9	Adopted		
10			
11	Attest:	Mayor	
12	Allesi.		
13			
14	City Clerk		
15	Approved as to form:		
16			
17	Deputy City Attorney		
18			
19	Requested by Public Utility Board Resolution No. U-10868		
20			

21 22

23

24

25

26